Public Document Pack
JOINT OSC FOR THE NE & NORTH CUMBRIA ICS & NORTH &
CENTRAL ICPS

-

Durham; ? I Northumberland

Gty Courcll o County Council
South Ty

neside Council

N@W&Gﬁﬂe Sunderland ﬁ %Gateshend

Council
City Council City Council Merth Tymenids Councl i

Meeting on Monday, 20 November 2023 at 2.30 pm in the Bridges
Room - Civic Centre

Agenda
1 Apologies
2 Minutes (Pages 3 - 8)

The minutes of the meeting of the Joint Committee held on 25 September
2023 are attached for approval.

3 Role of the Area ICPs (Pages 9 - 22)
Report of Councillor Caffrey, Gateshead Council, and Councillor
Chequer, Sunderland City Council.

4 Access to critical paediatric beds in the region and the step-down
arrangements (Pages 23 - 34)
Presentation by Julie Bloomfield, Network Manager, North East & North
Cumbria Paediatric Critical Care & Surgery in Children ODN.

5 Children's Mental Health Provision - update on current ICB
performance and future provision (Pages 35 - 58)
Report of Kate O’'Brien, NENC ICB.

6 Work Programme (Pages 59 - 60)
Report of Grace Anderson, Democratic Services Officer, Legal and
Democratic Services.

7 Date and Time of Next Meeting
The next meeting of the Joint ICS OSC will be held on 22 January 2024
at 13:30 in the Bridge’s Room, Gateshead Civic Centre.

Contact: Grace Anderson, Tel: 0191 433 4635, Email:
democraticservicesteam@gateshead.gov.uk, Date: 06/11/2023



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

JOINT OSC FOR THE NE & NORTH CUMBRIA ICS & NORTH & CENTRAL ICPS

MEETING

Monday, 25 September 2023

PRESENT: Councillor M Hall (Chair)
Councillor(s): V Andrews, S Dean, G Kilgour, B Jones, J
Usher, P Ezhilchelvan, J O’'Shea, J Shaw.

IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor(s):

APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): W Taylor (Vice Chair), J Green, J Wallace, D
Haney, P Jopling, P Hay, M Bond, T Prestwell, R Dodd, K
Nisbet, | Patterson.

12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

13

14

The following declarations were made:

e Councillor Beth Jones — Employee at NENC ICB

e Councillor Shumel Rahman — Employee of North East Ambulance
Service

e Councillor Hall — Director of Prism Care and a CNTW Governor.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2023 were agreed as an accurate
record.

Matters arising:

e John Costello reported on a development session that was held on the
NENC Joint Forward Plan. It was noted that the next review of the Plan
will take place in March 2024.

NEAS CQC INSPECTION / INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF NEAS

The Board received a presentation on the North East Ambulance Service
(NEAS) Care Quality Commission Inspection and independent review of
NEAS.

CQC Inspection

The ratings for Ambulance Headquarters, Bernicia House, and ambulance
services were provided in the presentation. The ratings for Resilience and
Patient transport services were all ‘good’.

Page 3



There were 17 ‘must do’ and ‘should do’ CQC actions. 16 were assured as
amber, indicating that an action has progressed but there is still progress to
be made. 1 action is assured as green, which the Trust has robustly
addressed.

There are 62 actions in the Trust CQC workplan:

e 50 actions to close and move to business as usual
e 12 actions to remain open and audited

The presentation detailed progress on medicine management, incident
reporting, governance, and culture. It was also reported that CQC has formally
closed its regulation 29 warning notice.

Independent Review

The OSC was told that the NEAS Board have fully accepted the findings of
the review and are wholly committed to delivering on the improvements
outlined in the recommendations. It was reiterated that the NEAS Board offers
their unreserved apology for the distress caused to the families who have lost
loved ones.

17 actions have been identified in the Independent Review. 9 are amber,
indicating that an action has progressed but that there is still room for
improvement. 8 are assured as green which the Trust has robustly addressed.
A new combined action plan has been agreed by the Trust Improvement
Group

The OSC discussed medicine management and concerns that Paramedics
do not always have a full kit of necessary drugs available to them. An update
was given that Paramedics are now able to access drugs from any station
rather than being limited to their dispatch station which should support the
resolution of this issue. The only exception to this is when a Paramedic is
dispatched to a Category 1 patient without all drugs needed and these will be
brought to the scene separately.

It was noted by the OSC that NEAS is the fastest responding ambulance
service in the country to Category 1 patients, and that work still needs to be
done to improve response times for Category 2. There have been recruitment
efforts to support this, including the recruitment of:

e 50 Paramedics in 2023
e 50 Paramedics in 2024
e 20 Call Handlers in 2024

Recommendations 8 and 9 had been addressed before the review was
published, and NEAS is confident that the service will be able to move to
greens across the board.

REVOLVED:

Page 4



15

i. The OSC noted the presentation.

STRATEGIC OPTIONS FOR NON-SURGICAL ONCOLOGY SERVICES

The OSC was given a presentation on non-surgical oncology out-patient
transformation. The strategic review had specific principles which were
outlined for this project and adopted for future work. The development of the
strategic model included:

e Whole day meeting with all stakeholders — providers, commissioners,
public in 2019.

o Steering group of all key stakeholders

e Task and Finish groups with relevant expertise to assess and evaluate
the potential options

e Public Engagement through whole process

The preferred model proposed was option 4 (out of 4 options presented). This
was to develop clinical networks with tumour specific hubs and treatment as
close to home as possible.

e This was developed in conjunction with the oncologists and met the
core principles agreed at the onset of the NSO review proces
[...]
PDATE

An update on Digital Strategy Progress was given to the OSC. NENC ICB
engaged with over 400 organisations to understand what we needed to
include in a data technology strategy. The strategy vision continues to be
relevant, with some adjustments to governance and inclusivity to be added.

The progress update covered:

Drivers

Strategic programme alignment
Engagement and approval

Data

DDaT delivery programmes and governance
People

The next steps include:

e Joint Forward Plan delivery (annual iterations)
e Regionwide DDaT strategy engagement event October 2" 2023
o NENC ISDN Conference October 12t/13th 2023 — Strategy launch

The OSC commended the quality of the strategy, including its focus on digital
inclusion. The need to ensure sufficient resources across the different levels
and components of the strategy was raised and it was noted that there has
been benchmarking done to support this. There is also a front-line digitisation
agenda with significant investment. Social care providers are also given
access to information and data.

RESOLVED:
i. The OSC noted the Digital Strategy Progress update.
WORK PROGRAMME

The views of the Joint Committee were sought on any additional items it may
wish to consider as part of the 2023/24 work programme.

Page 6



18

It was agreed that an item on the proposed review of the NENC Joint Forward
Plan would be added the work programme for the next municipal year.

DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Joint ICS OSC will be held on 20 November 2023 at
14:30 in the Bridges Room, Gateshead Civic Centre.

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



North East
North Cumbria
Health & Care

Partnership
Atve

ICP Update
November 2023

6 abed

Cllr Lynne Caffrey
Cllr Kelly Chequer

>
Q
M
S
Q
<Y
=
@
=
w




North East

What’s the difference between }jorthCumbria
dn ICS, an ICB and an ICP? Partnership

A Ve

Integrated Care System (ICS) — includes all of the
organisations responsible for health and wellbeing
[...]
iatives involving the contribution of the NHS and wider health and care organisations to large scale
social and economic development

cT 8bed

The Area ICPs will:
e Develop and strengthen relationships between professional, clinical, political and community leaders

. IProvi_de a regular forum for partners to share intelligence, identify common challenges and objectives and share
earning

J Anal%se the Joint Strategic Needs Assessments from each of the Health & Wellbeing Boards in their Area to feed
into the Integrated Care Strategy setting process

e Ensure the work of the Area ICP is focused on the priorities of local residents and service users to identify those
'supra-place' issues that cut across its constituent places

e Ensure that the Area ICP is a forum that allows for the sharing of best practice and collaboration as part of our
‘Learning and Improvement System’ in the North East and North Cumbria.



Developing our

Integrated Care Strategy

Better

health &
‘wellbeing
for all

A plan to improve health and care
in the North East and North Cumbria

*OQO+IREQENX®

d

]

North East
North Cumbria
Health & Care

Partnership
ATV e

We want...

Longer and healthier lives
Reducing the gap between how long people live in the North
East and North Cumbria compared to the rest of England.

Fairer outcomes
As we know not everyone has the same opportunities to be

healthy because of where they live, their income, education and
employment.

Better health and care services
Not just high-quality services but the same guality no-matter
where you live and who you are.
Giving our children the best start in life
Enabling them to thrive, have great futures and improve lives for
generations to come.




The health of

I ®
And that's our region...
Across the Morth East and North Cumbria, we have made advances in health and
n o a sacial care. We have much to be proud of thanks to the strong partnerships and

collaborative working which has been built on over many years. But despi
[...]
s, such as homeless people. -

Behind these numbers are individuals and communities. They are people who could
be enjoying longer and healthier lives. They are children who could be thriving — not
just surviving.

This is why we are so determined to work together across health and care to achieve
better health and wellbeing for all.




Area ICPs — emerging priorities

- Better Health and Well Being for All signed off by the
Strategic ICP in 2022; updates now being received on the
delivery of this strategy as set out in the ICB’s Joint Forward
Plan

3+ Updates on the work of the ICB’s Healthier and Fairer

@ Advisory Group — including from the chairs of the Health

> Inequalities and Social and Economic inequalities workstreams

* Opportunity to align the Area ICP structure to match the
geography of the new North East Mayoral Combined

Authority (NEMCA)

» Potential areas of focus from the NEMCA devolution
agreement for the ICP include prevention, and work and
health




ICP North

Emerging strategic priorities
* Winter pressures — including pharmacy provision
 Women'’s health, national and regional strategies
;55- Suicide and self-harm prevention
~ o Restructured mental health service priorities
* Prevention priorities
* Healthy weight management

« Healthwatch priorities- GP access, dental services,
pharmacy provision, hospital discharge, support for
carers



ICP North issues

* Not another set of meetings
* We don’t have the resources/time

s * We have enough work to do now

5+ We already have enough area meetings
 Awareness of what's being done already

* |s this duplicating what already happens?




ICP Central

Emerging strategic priorities

» Understanding the work of the ICB’s Healthier and
Fairer Programme — focus on health inequalities

* Healthwatch — key themes from local public feedback

* Access to dentistry and oral health strategy

* Reduce the impact of alcohol and tobacco harm and
healthy weight management

* Improve mental health and emotional we
[...]
vel 3 NORTH EAST & CUMBRIA

TRANSPORT AND RETRIEVAL

Data Source —
NECTAR Bed Report



T¢ obed

NHS

England

Managing Winter Demand

% North East and North CumbriaPCC & S’IC
al e Delivery e Netwo




Regional bed board x 2 a
day

Daily review of National
bed board

Daily system call across
_UNorth East and North

Additional level 1- North Tees
2 level 2 beds at Great North
Childrens Hospital
Expanding the Long Term
Ventilation Team

Surgical elective Programme
rescheduled

Adult mutual aid pathway
Decompression pathway
Pan regional mutual aid

Exception reporting

& Cumbria
g Weekly paediatric system
N call ( Paediatric Regional

Update)

2 x a week call with the
network in Yorkshire and
Humber and North West
( Scotland join when
required)

Prevent admissions ( not in the
scope of this network but
linked )

111, Primary Care , Healthier
Together Website,
Immunisation programmes ;flu,
measles. palivizumab

Training and Education
Webinars

Plan — with action cards



NHS

Visit our website England

Home (nenc-pcc-sic-odn.org.uk)

Home :: North East and North Cumbria Healthier Together
(nenc-healthiertogether.nhs.uk)

Any Questions

e¢ abed

‘ % ~Norch East and Noreh Cumbria PCC ¥+ SIC
.q J Operational e Delivery e ANetworik



https://www.nenc-pcc-sic-odn.org.uk/
https://www.nenc-healthiertogether.nhs.uk/
https://www.nenc-healthiertogether.nhs.uk/
http://commons.wikimedia.org/wiki/File:Blue_question_mark_icon.svg
https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-sa/3.0/

This page is intentionally left blank



NHS

North East and
North Cumbria

Children and Young People’s Mental
Health Provision
Update on current performance and

Gg abed

future provision

>
Q
@
S
o
©
—
)
=
&




Providers for CYPS /
ADHD & ASD

. L. Other Secondary Care
Pre School Autism . ADHD Titration / .
Place Autism Assessment ADHD Assessment . MH&LD CYPS Community
/ ADHD Monitoring .
Services exc ADHD/ASD
Newcastle NUTHFT CNTW *CNTW / PUK CNTW CNTW
Gateshead GHFT CNTW *CNTW / PUK CNTW CNTW
CNTW /
U No
[...]
ged 0-17 who have had at least one contact (either
direct or indirect) in the previous 12 months has been increasing in NENC and July 23

shows the CYP access metric of 54,590 remains above plan (51,793) but below target
(58,232).



CYP Eating Disorders (ED) — urgent

NENC ICS - CYP eating disorder waiting times - Urgent

100% B6% 95%

Fuo
BO% .‘\

H o o o M ™ oM oM™om omom M

A 8 B B B AR HH O N &8O & 888

- b b o o o O T T ST ST ON S T OE oW o oo

(o] [ (o] [} (o) (o] [ (o] [} (o) [} (o) [} L) [} L) [} [ (o] [
Covidwave T Erget g ATt UGS Flan

g-? The charts above show the percentage of CYP referred with a suspected ED that start treatment
& within one week of urgent referral (orange line) against the 95% target (blue line) and the NENC plan
8(yel|ow line).

* The CYP ED metrics were not included in the operational planning round 23/24 and therefore no plan
is shown from April 2023.

* The percentage of urgent patients across NENC ICS starting treatment within 1 week of referral
deteriorated throughout 20/21 and into 21/22. However, this improved from Q2 21/22 and throughout
22/23.

* Q1 23/24 has seen a deterioration and remains below the target at 79%.

*There has been a change in how waiting times are now being captured and metric development is still on-going for the new official
replacements for these metrics. Whilst this development is taking place, an interim measure is available and shown in the charts for
Q1 23/24 however these measure’s definition aren’t directly comparable to the previous metrics.



CYP Eating Disorders (ED) — routine

NENC ICS - CYP eating disorder waiting times - Routine

100% 95%

90% 92%

01 19/20
02 19/20
0319/20
04 19/20
03 20/21
/
0121722
0321722
03 22/23
04 22/23
01 23/24
02 23/24
03 23/24
04 23/24

-
=1}
3

mv) Covid wave s Target AT
Q

& The charts above show the percentage of CYP referred with a suspected ED that start
Mreatment within four weeks of routine referral (orange line) against the target (blue line) and

“the NENC plan (yellow line).

» The CYP ED metrics were not included in the operational planning round 23/24and therefore
no plan is shown from April 2023. .

* The percentage of routine patients across NENC ICS starting treatment within 4 weeks of
referral deteriorated throughout 20/21 and 21/22 and remained below target. However, this
improved throughout 22/23, although remained below both target and plan.

* Q1 23/24 has seen a deterioration and remains below target at 67%.

*There has been a change in how waiting times are now being captured and metric development is still on-going for the new official
replacements for these metrics. Whilst this development is taking place, an interim measure is available and shown in the charts for Q1
23/24 however these measure’s definition aren’t directly comparable to the previous metrics.



CYP referrals and caseload

Open referrals, caseload, percent on caselo

e
o W

]
[
[ ]

J Caseload is a measure of referrals that have had at least one attended
Q) contact and are still open at the end of the month
(@ Open referrals is a count of all referrals, including those yet to be seen
(D ‘percent on caseload' is caseload as % of open referrals

N
[HEN

EEERELEE

LB

The chart on left shows the number of open
referrals and the caseload for NENC:

* The caseload has remained relatively stable over
the last 12 months whilst the number of open
referrals has increased.

* The gap between these 2 metrics is widening and
this represents the number of CYP yet to be
seen.

* NENC have gone from seeing around 83% of
referrals on the caseload pre-pandemic to around
75% currently.

The chart on left shows the number of new and
closed referrals for NENC each month:

* Throughout 19/20 and 20/21 there was more new
referrals than closed referrals, resulting in the
steeper increase in the number of open referrals
and consequently the increasing numbers yet to
be seen.

* Throughout 22/23 and into 23/24 the number of
new and closed referrals have been a lot closer
together, resulting in slower growth in the number
of open referrals.




CYP Referral reasons

Number of Patients by Weeks Waiting

Primary Reason for Referral Total Waiters | Under 18 Weeks 1826 2752 53104 104+
Suspected Autism 10,457 2,716 i 1256 2,459 | 3444 532 °
Newrodevelopmental Conditions, excluding Autism 7830 | 2425 QB4 | 1,798 2,270 | a2 The table ShOWS the
Unstated 6,805 | 1,830 | 539 B1B | 2,510 1,048 H 1
oLt 1L U U ' S S ... S NN V... SUNU SN .-, S S .. MU NS 2. N number Of CYP Waltlng
Adjustment to health issues ). Aee |\ 0 A8 ¢ e M 8B i nd A
Conduct disorders 576 227 34 156 a4 | 75 for thelr 2 dlreCt Or
Depression 535 241 | e 120 | 71 65 H H
e diulies T i - o - o indirect contact at the
Self - care issues 3325 59 14 7R 135 38 H
Self harm behaviours 238 | 102 37 41 28 50 end Aug 23 In NENC
Post-traumatic stress disorder 252 71 19 113 40 9 H
Behaviours that challenge due to a Learning Disability 236 | 151 35 44 5 1 by prlmary referral
Gender Discomfort issues 213 9 “ 10 19 171
“m e 1 s T T T reason and weeks
Attachment difficulties 115 57 13 27 7 11 'Y
Eating disorders 103 63 14 7 7 ' 12 waitin g.
Diaghdsed Autism wz 57 | B | 14 _ 5 8
O referral reasons 122 S0 b 10 4 12
NebwidEast and North Cumbria 32,331 10,510 3,461 6,441 0,077 2,833

D

N
N

« Some 57% of the total CYP waiting across NENC are waiting with a referral reason of autism
(33%) or neurodevelopmental conditions (24%), with a further 21% waiting where the
referral reason is unstated. The remaining 22% are waiting for a variety of other referral
reasons.

* The unstated referral reasons make up a large proportion of the longer 104+ week waits
(37%) followed by suspected autism (19%) and neurodevelopmental conditions (13%).




CYP waiting times

Number of Patients by Weeks Waiting
Total Waiters | Under 18 Weeks 18-26 27-52 53-104 | 104+
Morth East and North Cumbria 32,331 10,519 3,461 | 6,441 9,077 | 2,833
NENC CYP waiting for their 2nd contact e As at the end of Aug 23 there were
12000 % . 35% 32,331 CYP waiting for their second
Hoone . - direct or indirect contact across
8,000 20% - NENC
6,000 = Tq
11% . 15 _
o i 10  Alarge proportion of these have
& 20 ' . % been waiting under 18 weeks (33%),
@ o 0% (o) 1
~ P ey saane 1o however.s.ome 9% of patients have
® WS e ot CYP e oo been waiting 104+ weeks
umber of CYP waiting & % walking

« County Durham LA accounts for 18% of the total number of CYP waiting across
NENC followed by Sunderland LA (12%)

* 14% of the longer waiters (104+ weeks) are from County Durham LA, followed by
12% from Newcastle LA, 11% from Gateshead LA and 10% from South Tyneside LA.




CYP waiting times — Neurodevelopmental/autism

Number of Patients by Weeks Waiting
Total Waiters Under 18 Weeks 18-26 27-52 53-104 104+
North East and North Cumbria 18,398 5,218 2,248 4311 5,719 902
NENC CYP waiting for their 2nd contact - Autism/ « As at the end of Aug 23 there were
000 Neuro referral resson®, . 18,398 CYP waiting for their second direct
6,000 28% . - or indirect contact across NENC with a
5,000 _ 23% - referral reason of autism or
2,000 a 5 neurodevelopmental conditions.
;JQ,DDD 12% 15%
Q2,000 = - 10% * Alarge proportion of these have been
(_;Lm}u I - % waiting 53-104 weeks (31%), however
B o 0% some 5% of patients have been waiting
Under 18 18-26 27-52 53-104 104+ 104+ WeekS

Weeks
m Number of CYP waiting for autism, neuro ® % wailing

» County Durham LA accounts for 24% of the total number of CYP waiting with a referral
reason of autism or neurodevelopmental conditions across NENC followed by Stockton on
Tees LA (12%)

» 28% of the longer waiters (104+ weeks) are from County Durham LA, followed by 27%
from Newcastle LA and 18% from Gateshead LA.




CNTW Number waiting over 4 weeks
for treatment on 31st October 2023

Neurodevelopmental Pathways

S e ;  E :

a T §Q g3 28 é £ £ < H

85% 225 & §Y ¢ 8  wy

Place ° T =R = - 2 3 a T £ ©

8 T3 92— o2 v 2 i= = g

c €S T ©Q a B 5 = ol = c ] =
B ¥ 2238 353 g | g i = 2
(@] = =z

[...]
 Chair / Vice Chair
13:30 e Terms of Reference (to note)

e Neonatal work (central NENC ICB)

¢ Integrated Care Strategy Implementation Plan

e NEAS CQC Inspection / Independent Review of NEAS
25 September 2023 e NEAS CQC Inspection / Independent Review of NEAS
13:30

e Strategic Options for Non-Surgical Oncology Services
e Progress of Digital Strategy Update

20 November 2023
14:30

¢ Role of the Area ICPs

e Access to critical paediatric beds in the region and the
step-down arrangements

e Children’s Mental Health Provision — update on current ICB
performance and future provision

22 January 2024
13:30

e Dentistry Update — implementation of new NHS contracts
and service implications

¢ Neo Natal Update (26 week pathway update and
regional/national comparators re survival rates

e Health and Care Workforce — Recruitment, Retention and
Development

18 March 2024
14:30

e Health inequalities — How the ICB strategy is addressing
this / update on position across the North East

Issues to slot in:

Any other issues identified during 2023/24

Page 59




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	3 Role of the Area ICPs
	4 Access to critical paediatric beds in the region and the step-down arrangements
	5 Children's Mental Health Provision - update on current ICB performance and future provision
	6 Work Programme



Minutes of the meeting


JOINT OSC FOR THE NE & NORTH CUMBRIA ICS & NORTH & CENTRAL ICPS 
 

MONDAY, 20TH NOVEMBER, 2023 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Hall (Chair) 

 Councillors Taylor (Vice-Chair), Green, 
Committee Member, Andrews, Jopling, Kilgour, 
Jones, Shaw, Usher, Pretswell, Ezhilchelvan, 
Nisbet and O'Shea and Wallace 

 
Officers: Costello, Anderson.  

 
Apologies:  
 

Haney, Hay, Dodd and Ayre 

19 Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of 25 September 2023 were agreed as an accurate record.  

20 Declarations of interest  
 
The following declarations of interest were made:  

• Councillor Hall – Director of Prism Care and a CNTW Governor. 
• Councillor Jones – Employee at NENC ICB and CNTW Governor. 
• Councillor Shaw – CNTW Governor. 

 
21 Role of the Area ICPs  

 
A presentation updating the Committee on the Integrated Care Partnership (ICP) was given.  

Information was given on the differences between an Integrated Care System (ICS), 
Integrated Care Board (ICB) and an ICP. The presentation also discussed the scope of the 
area covered (North East and North Cumbria) and the model that is being used, which 
involves one Strategic ICP and four Area ICPs.  

The presentation also updated on the development of the Integrated Care Strategy, ‘Better 
health & wellbeing for all’. This is a living document that will adapt to emerging needs and the 
needs of Area ICPs.  

The Government have announced cuts of 30% to the ICBs. Cutting the equivalent of 95 jobs 
out of the structure. “Enabled investment into  front line services” feedback given when asked 
why these cuts are happening. 

The emerging priorities for Area ICPs are as follows:  

• Better Health and Well Being for All signed off by the Strategic ICP in 2022; updates 
now being received on the delivery of this strategy as set out in the ICB’s Joint 
Forward Plan  

• Updates on the work of the ICB’s Healthier and Fairer Advisory Group – including from 
the chairs of the Health Inequalities and Social and Economic inequalities 
workstreams   

• Opportunity to align the Area ICP structure to match the geography of the new North 
East Mayoral Combined Authority (NEMCA) 



Monday, 20th November, 2023  

• Potential areas of focus from the NEMCA devolution agreement for the ICP include 
prevention, and work and health 

The emerging strategic priorities were also broken down by area:-  

ICP North: 

• Winter pressures – including pharmacy provision  
• Women’s health, national and regional strategies 
• Suicide and self-harm prevention  
• Restructured mental health service priorities 
• Prevention priorities   
• Healthy weight management  
• Healthwatch priorities- GP access, dental services, pharmacy provision, hospital 

discharge, support for carers 

ICP Central:  

Understanding the work of the ICB’s Healthier and Fairer Programme – focus on health 
inequalities 

• Healthwatch – key themes from local public feedback 
• Access to dentistry and oral health strategy 
• Reduce the impact of alcohol and tobacco harm and healthy weight management 
• Improve mental health and emotional wellbeing 

The ICPs have been encouraged to work on big priorities and to aim high with the ICB’s 
backing. 

There are opportunities for the ICBs to share best practice. Goals are being kept manageable 
and scalable, so they can grow and reduce as needed. The Strategic ICB meets twice a year 
in public and discusses opportunities to work together.  

Commissioning decisions are made by a governing committee of the ICB which has no 
Councillor representation. It is made up of Council Officers and different health bodies, as 
ICPs are strategic and not decision-making entities.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Committee noted the presentation.  

 
22 Access to critical paediatric beds in the region and the step-down arrangements  

 
The OSC was given an update on paediatric critical care beds. An overview was given on 
operational delivery networks and what paediatric critical care is, including levels, 
commissioning and healthcare worker ratios.  

There are only two units in the country that provide paediatric cardiac transplants and the 
Freeman Hospital is one of them, making it internationally sought after.  

The picture now as opposed to ten years ago is drastically different. Key differences are:  

• There is a cohort of children with very complex needs to are very susceptible to illness.  
• Children’s ability to fight acute infectious diseases has improved.  
• 54 patient beds have been lost. 
• There are two short stay assessment units.  



Monday, 20th November, 2023  

Great North Children’s Hospital (GNCH) is being overwhelmed with pressure at the moment. 
Mental health issues are having an impact on physical health as well. Children and young 
people with mental health problems can be admitted for significant time for mental health 
issues, which can also impact the availability of beds for other patients across the region. The 
Committee asked about provision for parents. GNCH has beds in cubicles for parents to sleep 
in, however car parking can be expensive. A charity called James Cook makes sure that 
families have meals but GNCH are unable to do this.  

Durham and Darlington have one of the largest populations of children and young people 
across the region. Workforce issues are significant and have been out to advert 3 times.  

There were some concerns about measles being prevalent which is being addressed. There is 
new RSV immunisation which will be available next winter and will have a positive impact on 
cases.  

Before considering a transfer out of region, young people over the age of 16 may go into an 
adult service using the adult mutual aid pathway. However, if this team is under a lot of 
pressure, there is an attempt to treat in adult critical care and/or ask adult critical care staff to 
come and help in CYP.  

The following have been developed:  

• Mechanisms for how to move sick children when necessary to different hospitals 
and/or provision.  

• A quick MS form that captures data on these cases. 
• Significant training and support for staff.  

The NECTAR Bed Report shows that GNHC has the highest number of beds (130 in-patient 
beds), which is significantly higher than other locations (James Cook has second highest of 42 
in-patient beds).  

An update was given on the managing of winter demand including communication methods, 
the managing of demand, and tools and resources. 

Surgery and Childrens Network is also included in this service. The service consists of 9 
colleagues. This service is not a provider, it acts as a facilitator and aims to understand what 
young people in the region need when it comes to hospital care. Young people’s cases are 
only 20% of the population, so while numbers look more severe for adults the reality of 
children’s numbers is more extreme than it appears in data. 

The Committee asked about dentistry waiting times. There are 1371 children waiting in the 
region, which is the highest waiting list. The next highest is Ears, Nose and Throat (861).  

RESOLVED 

i. The Committee noted the report.  

 
23 Children's Mental Health Provision - update on current ICB performance and future 

provision  
 
The Committee was given a presentation on the current ICB performance and future 
provisions relating to children’s mental health provision. 

Generally the number of people aged 0-17 who have had at least one contact (either direct or 
indirect) in the previous 12 months has been increasing in NENC and July 23 shows the 
children and young people (CYP) access metric of 54,590 remains above plan (51,793) but 
below target (58,232). 



Monday, 20th November, 2023  

The caseload has remained relatively stable over the last 12 months whilst the number of 
open referrals has increased. The gap between these 2 metrics is widening and this 
represents the number of CYP yet to be seen. NENC have gone from seeing around 83% of 
referrals on the caseload pre-pandemic to around 75% currently.  

Throughout 19/20 and 20/21 there was more new referrals than closed referrals, resulting in 
the steeper increase in the number of open referrals and consequently the increasing 
numbers yet to be seen. 

Throughout 22/23 and into 23/24 the number of new and closed referrals have been a lot 
closer together, resulting in slower growth in the number of open referrals. 

Some 57% of the total CYP waiting across NENC are waiting with a referral reason of autism 
(33%) or neurodevelopmental conditions (24%), with a further 21% waiting where the referral 
reason is unstated.  The remaining 22% are waiting for a variety of other referral reasons.  

The unstated referral reasons make up a large proportion of the longer 104+ week waits 
(37%) followed by suspected autism (19%) and neurodevelopmental conditions (13%). 

As at the end of Aug 23 there were 32,331 CYP waiting for their second direct or indirect 
contact across NENC. A large proportion of these have been waiting under 18 weeks (33%), 
however some 9% of patients have been waiting 104+ weeks. 

As at the end of Aug 23 there were 18,398 CYP waiting for their second direct or indirect 
contact across NENC with a referral reason of autism or neurodevelopmental conditions. A 
large proportion of these have been waiting 53-104 weeks (31%), however some 5% of 
patients have been waiting 104+ weeks.  

The current demand is significantly outstripping CNTW’s ability to meet needs. There is a 
team of 12 conducting triaging in Durham and Darlington; only 50% of what is referred makes 
it onto the pathway.  

The Committee expressed concerns about the reported data, particularly that backlogs often 
comprise of a significant number of children in care or who are vulnerable. They were also 
concerned about the impact that waiting lists are having on physical health as well as mental 
health, particularly regarding the ability of CYP to be able to communicate their needs.  

The Committee felt that there was more change needed at a quicker rate in this area. The 
presenters offered to return to the committee with more split statistics and in-depth data.  

RESOLVED 

i. The Committee noted the presentation. 
ii. The Committee requested a further presentation on this issue.   

 
24 Work Programme  

 
The Committee received a report on the work programme for OSC Committee meetings. 

The 2023/24 work programme remains provisional. 

RESOLVED 

i. That the information be noted 
ii. The Committee noted that further reports will be brought to the Committee to identify 

any additional issues which the Committee may be asked to consider. 



Monday, 20th November, 2023  

 
25 Date and Time of Next Meeting  

 
The next meeting will take place on 22 January at 13:30 in Gateshead Civic Centre, The 
Bridges Room. 
 
 


